

No. 15-20030

---

---

*In The*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Fifth Circuit**

---

ENVIRONMENT TEXAS CITIZEN LOBBY,  
INCORPORATED; SIERRA CLUB

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

EXXONMOBIL CORPORATION; EXXONMOBIL CHEMICAL COMPANY;  
EXXONMOBIL REFINING & SUPPLY COMPANY,

*Defendants-Appellees*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of  
Texas, Houston, The Honorable David Hittner, U.S. District Judge,  
USDC No. 4:10-CV-4969*

---

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

PHILIP H. HILDER, ESQ.  
Email: philip@hilderlaw.com  
HILDER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
819 Lovett Boulevard  
Houston, Texas 77006  
(713) 655-9111

CHARLES C. CALDART, ESQ.  
Email: cccnelc@aol.com  
NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL  
LAW CENTER  
1402 Third Avenue  
Suite 715  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 568-2853

JOSHUA R. KRATKA, ESQ.  
Email: josh.kratka@nelconline.org  
NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL  
LAW CENTER  
294 Washington Street  
Suite 500  
Boston, Massachusetts 02108  
(617)747-4333

DAVID A. NICHOLAS, ESQ.  
Email: dnicholas@verizon.net  
20 Whitney Road  
Newton, Massachusetts 02460  
(617) 964-1548

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants,  
Environment Texas Citizen Lobby, Incorporated, and Sierra Club*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	5
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	6
III. FACTS .....	10
A. The Parties .....	10
B. Title V Permits Govern Operations At The Exxon Complex.....	11
C. Exxon Violated Limits Designed To Protect Public Health And Safety.....	12
D. Exxon Is Required To Document Its Title V Permit Violations.....	15
E. Exxon’s Permit Violations Are Numerous And Significant.....	17
F. Exxon’s Violations Released Pollutants Harmful To Human Health .....	18
G. Negative Effects Of Exxon’s Violations Are Felt In The Community .....	19

H. Exxon Has Not Achieved Compliance .....	20
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S OPINION.....	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	27
I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	27
A. Issues of Law, Including Questions Regarding the Application of Law to Fact, Are Reviewed De Novo .....	27
B. Findings of Fact Are Reviewed for Clear Error, Unless They Are Based on an Incorrect Legal Principle .....	28
C. Equitable Decisions Are Reviewed for Abuse of Discretion and Consistency with Applicable Law .....	29
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN NOT FINDING THAT EXXON’S OWN REPORTS PROVED OVER 18,000 DAYS OF ACTIONABLE VIOLATIONS .....	29
A. In Adjudicating Count II, The District Court Erred In Holding That Plaintiffs Did Not Identify The Specific Permit Conditions That Have Been Repeatedly Violated.....	30
1. The stipulated spreadsheets do provide the information that proves Exxon violated specific permit conditions.....	32
2. Plaintiffs proved repeated and ongoing violations of the same emission limits .....	36
3. Even if “the same type of violation” is limited to violations of the identical numeric limit, the stipulated spreadsheets prove thousands of continuing and repeated violations.....	39

- B. In Adjudicating Count I, The District Court Erred As A Matter Of Law By Failing To Apply The “Upset Emissions Are Not Authorized” Provision Of The Refinery Permit.....47
  - 1. Contrary to the District Court’s ruling on Count I, Plaintiffs clearly set forth the specific permit standard Exxon violated .....48
  - 2. Contrary to the District Court’s ruling, hourly MAERT limits are irrelevant to the determination of liability under Count I.....52
  - 3. The undisputed record establishes thousands of days of actionable violations of the “upset emissions are not authorized” provision.....54
  - 4. Even absent a pollutant-by-pollutant approach, the record establishes thousands of actionable violations under Count I.....56
- C. The District Court Erred As A Matter Of Law By Finding That Certain Alleged Violations Under Counts III And IV Needed To Be “Corroborated.”.....56
- D. The District Court Erred As A Matter of Law By Applying The Wrong Standard Of Proof To Assess Whether Exxon’s Deviation Reports Establish Permit Violations Under Count VII.....59
- III. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED A NUMBER OF REVERSIBLE ERRORS IN DECIDING NO REMEDY IS WARRANTED.....62
  - A. The District Court’s Refusal To Impose A Penalty Was An Abuse Of Discretion.....64
    - 1. The District Court failed to make a “reasonable approximation” of economic benefit, as it is required to do.....67
    - 2. The District Court abused its discretion in holding that Exxon’s violations were not “serious.”.....72

a.	The District Court erred in concluding that violations it considered less serious negated violations it considered more serious .....	73
b.	The undisputed evidence shows Exxon’s violations created “a potential risk of harm” and therefore, as a matter of law, were serious.....	75
i.	Exxon admitted that its emissions adversely affect the surrounding community .....	78
ii.	Exxon’s violations released pollutants found by Congress and EPA to be harmful to human health .....	79
iii.	Exxon’s illegal emissions caused pollutant levels in the surrounding community to exceed safety thresholds.....	80
iv.	High background levels of air pollution make Exxon’s violations more serious .....	81
v.	Exxon’s violations contributed to documented health problems in the surrounding community.....	83
c.	The District Court’s conclusion that “nuisance-type impacts” were not supported by a preponderance of the evidence is clearly erroneous.....	85
3.	The District Court abused its discretion by using violations of short duration to diminish the significance of the many violations of longer duration .....	87
4.	The District Court abused its discretion in finding that Exxon’s full compliance history and efforts to comply weigh against assessing a penalty .....	90

5.	The District Court abused its discretion by failing to penalize Exxon for the violations it found “actionable.”.....	95
B.	The District Court’s Failure to Grant a Declaratory Judgment To Clarify Exxon’s Obligations Under Its Permits and Its Liability Under the Citizen Suit Provision Was an Abuse of Discretion .....	97
C.	In Light Of Its Failure To Grant Any Other Relief To Curtail Exxon’s Ongoing Violations, The District Court’s Refusal To Issue An Injunction Was An Abuse Of Discretion .....	101
	CONCLUSION .....	104

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>AF-CAP, Inc. v. The Republic of Congo</u> , 383 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	27, 48
<u>Alaska Cmty. Action of Toxics v. Aurora Energy Servs. LLC</u> , 765 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	27, 48
<u>Aransas Project v. Shaw</u> , 775 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	29
<u>Atl. States Legal Found., Inc. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</u> , 897 F.2d 1128 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	68
<u>Boudreaux v. United States</u> , 280 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	28
<u>Canal Barge, Co. v. Torco Oil Co.</u> , 220 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	28
<u>Carr v. Alta Verde Indus., Inc.</u> , 931 F.2d 1055 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	7
<u>Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc. v. Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd.</u> , 890 F.2d 690 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	53
<u>Concerned Citizens v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</u> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 663 (E.D. La. 2010) .....	32
<u>Concise Oil &amp; Gas P’ ship v. La. Intrastate Gas Corp.</u> , 986 F.2d 1463 (5th Cir.1993).....	97, 99
<u>Eccles v. Peoples Bank</u> , 333 U.S. 426 (1948) .....	97
<u>Ergon-W. Va., Inc. v. Dynegy Mktg. &amp; Trade</u> , 706 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2013).....	27
<u>Friends of the Earth v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</u> , 419 F. Supp. 528 (D.D.C. 1976) .....	92
<u>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envntl. Servs., Inc.</u> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	65, 101, 102
<u>Gandy v. United States</u> , 234 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	27, 48
<u>Hanes Corp. v. Millard</u> , 531 F.2d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	97

Haw.’s Thousand Friends v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu, 821 F. Supp. 1368  
 (D. Haw. 1993) .....74

Hawaiian Elec. Co. v. EPA, 723 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 14, 82

Hollis v. Itawambe Cnty. Loans, 657 F.2d 746 (5th Cir. 1981) .....97

In re Mid-South Towing Co., 418 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2005) .....28

In re Sentinel Mgmt. Group, Inc., 728 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2013) .....28

Kemp v. G.D. Searle & Co., 103 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 1997).....27

Louisiana Envtl. Action Network v. LWC Mgmt. Co., Inc., Civ. Action No. 07-  
 0595, 2007 WL 2491360 (W.D. La. August 14, 2007) .....32

McCuller v. Nautical Ventures, L.L.C., 434 F. App’x 408 (5th Cir. 2011).....28

NRDC v. EPA, 489 F.2d 390 (5th Cir. 1974).....33

NRDC v. EPA, 749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....65

NRDC v. Texaco Ref. & Mktg., Inc., 800 F. Supp. 1 (D. Del. 1992)..... 74, 76

NRDC v. Texaco Ref. and Mktg., Inc., 2 F.3d 493 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 37, 53

Patton v. Gen. Signal Corp., 984 F. Supp. 666 (W.D.N.Y. 1997).....36

Peaches Entm’t Corp. v. Entm’t Repertoire Assoc., 62 F.3d 690  
 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 29, 91

PennEnvironment v. GenOn Ne. Mgmt. Co., Civ. Action No. 07-475, 2011 WL  
 1085885 (W.D. Pa. March 21, 2011) .....33

Pound v. Airosol Co., Inc., 498 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... *passim*

Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....97

Pub. Interest Research Group of N.J. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals, Inc., 720 F.  
 Supp. 1158, 1163 (D.N.J. 1989)..... 74

Pub. Interest Research Group of N.J. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals, Inc., 913 F.2d  
 64 (3d Cir. 1990) ..... *passim*

Pub. Interest Research Group of N.J., Inc. v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc., 817 F. Supp. 1164 (D.N.J. 1993).....30

Resisting Envtl. Destruction on Indigenous Lands, REDOIL v. EPA, 716 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2013) .....14

S.F. Baykeeper v. W. Bay Sanitary Dist., 791 F. Supp. 2d 719 (N.D. Cal. 2011)....8

Sierra Club v. EPA, 536 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....15

Sierra Club v. EPA, 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....14

Sierra Club v. Franklin Cnty. Power of Ill., 546 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2008) .....103

Sierra Club v. Pub. Serv. Co. of Colo., Inc., 894 F. Supp. 1455 (D. Colo. 1995)...33

Sierra Club v. Union Oil Co., 716 F. Supp. 429 (N.D. Cal. 1989).....37

Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co., 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir.1996) .....67

St. Bernard Citizens for Envtl. Quality, Inc. v. Chalmette Ref., LLC, 354 F. Supp. 2d 697 (E.D. La. 2005).....29

St. Bernard Citizens for Envtl. Quality, Inc. v. Chalmette Ref., LLC, 399 F. Supp. 2d 726 (E.D. La. 2005)..... 32-33, 63, 91

Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452 (1974)..... 97, 100

Texas v. EPA, 690 F.3d 670 (5th Cir. 2012) .....12

Tull v. United States, 481 U.S. 412 (1987)..... 29, 65

Union Electric Co. v. EPA, 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....92

United States v. A.A. Mactal Constr. Co., Civ. Action No. 89-2372-V, 1992 WL 245690 (D. Kan. April 10, 1992) ..... 64-65

United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am., 824 F. Supp. 640 (E.D. Tex. 1993).....30

United States v. Anthony Dell’Aquila Enters. & Subsidiaries, 150 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 1998).....6, 32

United States v. B & W Inv. Props., 38 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 1994).....6

United States v. Chevron USA, Inc., 639 F. Supp. 770 (W.D. Tex. 1985).....65

United States v. CITGO Petroleum Corp., 723 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 67, 68

United States v. City of Hoboken, 675 F. Supp. 189 (D.N.J. 1987) .....92

United States v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P., 727 F.3d 274  
(3d Cir. 2013) .....63

United States v. Goad, 44 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 1995) .....27

United States v. Gulf Park Water Co., Inc., 14 F. Supp. 2d 854  
(S.D. Miss. 1998)..... *passim*

United States v. J & D Enters. of Duluth, 955 F. Supp. 1153 (D. Minn. 1997).....62

United States v. Marine Shale Processors, 81 F.3d 1329  
(5th Cir. 1996) ..... 29, 62, 68, 76

United States v. Melrose E. Subdivision, 357 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 27, 29

United States v. Midwest Suspension & Brake, 824 F. Supp. 713  
(E.D. Mich.1993)..... 88, 96

United States v. Mun. Auth., 150 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... 67, 68

United States v. Mun. Auth., 929 F. Supp. 800 (M.D. Pa. 1996)..... 67, 75-76

United States v. Rineco Chem. Co., No. 4:07-cv-001189-SWW, 2009 WL 801608  
(E.D. Ark. March 4, 2009) .....67

United States v. SCM Corp., 667 F. Supp. 1110 (D. Md. 1987).....65

United States v. Vista Paint Corp., EDCV 94-0127 RT, 1996 WL 477053, (C.D.  
Cal. Apr. 16, 1996) .....88

United Teacher Assocs. Ins. Co. v. Union Labor Life Ins. Co., 414 F.3d 558 (5th  
Cir. 2005).....97

Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA, 744 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....14

Venator Group Specialty, Inc. v. Matthew/Muniot Family, LLC, 322 F.3d 835  
(5th Cir. 2003) .....98

Weiler v. Chatham Forest Prods., Inc., 392 F.3d 532, 536 (2d Cir. 2004).....6

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 101, 102

Westwego Citizens for Better Gov’t v. City of Westwego, 946 F.2d 1109  
(5th Cir. 1991) .....28

Weymouth v. Colo. Interstate Gas Co., 367 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1966)..... 39, 90

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc., 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....92

WildEarth Guardians v. Lamar Util. Bd., Civ. Action No. 11-cv-00742-MSK-  
MJW, 2012 WL 1059981 (D. Colo. March 29, 2012) .....32

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

42 U.S.C. § 7408 ..... 13, 79

42 U.S.C. § 7409 .....13

42 U.S.C. §7411 .....14

42 U.S.C. § 7412 ..... 18, 79

42 U.S.C. § 7413 ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 7604 ..... 1, 6, 102

42 U.S.C. § 7661 ..... 1, 11, 33

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.0215 .....15

**Other Authorities**

116 Cong. Rec. 32901–32902 (1970) .....92

136 Cong. Rec. S16,895-01 (1990) .....66

David Schoenbrod, et al., Air Pollution: Building on the Successes, 17 N.Y.U.  
ENVTL. L.J. 284 (2008) .....53

H.R. Rep. No. 101-490, pt. 1 (1990) .....61

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1175 (1976).....62

Hon. Henry A. Waxman, An Overview of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990,  
21 ENVTL. L. 1721 (1991) ..... 15, 33

John R. Jacus, et al., Clean Air Act Fundamentals, Major Programs, and Strategies  
in the Federal Clean Air Act, §III.A 2007, No. 5 ROCKY MTN. MIN. L. FOUND.  
PAPER NO. 1 (2007) .....53

S. Rep. No. 101-228, 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3385 (1989).....64

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 1006 .....50

**Regulations**

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.1 ..... 15, 16, 58

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.201 .....15

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.10.....11

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.315.....37

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.605.....37

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.710.....11

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.715.....31

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 116.721.....37

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 122.143..... 68, 91

36 Tex. Reg. 943 (February 18, 2011).....12

36 Tex.Reg. 950 (February 18, 2011).....80

40 C.F.R. § 19.4 .....8, 66

40 C.F.R. § 50.4 .....13

40 C.F.R. § 71.6 ..... 59, 60

40 C.F.R. § 81.344 .....13  
62 Fed. Reg. 54,900 (Oct. 22, 1997).....61
